



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 6509/2026

Between:

Desai Govardhan Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

WRIT PETITION NO: 6509/2026

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

Issue notice to the respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.4 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Learned Government Pleader for the respondents seeks time for filing counters.

List the matter after four (04) weeks.

Till then, there shall be an interim direction of status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained pursuant to the proceedings dated 22.01.2026 in O.P.No.12 of 2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:09.03.2026
BSP